Clinton County Board of Supervisors

Clinton County Administration Building 1900 North Third Street

Tom Determann, Chairman Jim Irwin, Jr., Vice-Chairman Dan Srp P.O. Box 2957 Clinton, Iowa 52733-2957 Telephone: (563) 244-0575

www.clintoncounty-ia.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors will meet at the following time and place: Monday, December 6, 2021, 9:00 A.M. Clinton County Administration Building, Conference Room B, 1900 N. 3rd St., Clinton, IA. The public may join the meeting by phone by dialing 1-408-418-9388 and entering the access code 623839162. The public may also join through the internet by following this web address: <u>https://globalpage-prod.webex.com/join</u> Enter meeting Code: 623839162 and then password clinton23.

- **9:00 a.m.** Review Correspondence & Claims Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance
- 9:15 a.m. Formal Action & Motions Claims Approval Coronavirus/COVID-19 update

CONSENT AGENDA

- RESOLUTION 2021-313: Appointment Sheriff's Office Reserve
- RESOLUTION 2021-314: Disclaiming interest in regards to abandoned property to the City of Clinton
- RESOLUTION 2021-315: Property tax abatements to the Iowa DOT

RESOLUTIONS

• RESOLUTION: Home Base Iowa award – Steward

UNFINISHED BUSINESS GENERAL PUBLIC DEPARTMENT HEADS, ELECTED OFFICIALS & EMPLOYEES DISCUSSION WITH POSSIBLE ACTION

- 1. Permits for tower construction in County right-of-way
- 2. County-wide training day update

9:45 a.m. Public Hearing

The Supervisors will solicit public comment on a proposed text amendment update to the Clinton County Zoning Ordinance.

RESOLUTION 2021-313

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE TYLER FUNKE AS A RESERVE DEPUTY SHERIFF

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Sheriff may appoint Reserve Deputy in accordance with Code of Iowa Chapter 80D.1; and

WHEREAS, the following have met the hiring requirements to serve as Reserve Deputy Sheriff:

Tyler Funke

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa be and hereby authorizes the appointment, per Sheriff Bill Greenwalt's recommendation, of Tyler Funke as a Reserve Deputy Sheriff for the Clinton County Sheriff's Office effective on November 15, 2021.

Roll Call:

Srp: Yes No

Irwin: Yes No

Determann: Yes No

Chairperson, Tom Determann

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION 2021-314

CLINTON COUNTY AUTHORIZATION TO ENTRY OF ORDERS DISCLAIMING INTEREST IN IOWA CODE 657A PROCEEDINGS REGARDING ABANDONED PROPERTY

WHEREAS, Clinton County and the Treasurer for Clinton County, Iowa are named Respondents in Iowa Code 657A proceedings for the following property:

2414 North 10th Street, Clinton, IA, [Parcel 8622740000] (EQCV047726)

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Attorney requests authorization on behalf of the County to entry of an Order (in each of the above-listed cases) Disclaiming Interest in the above-listed property and Consents to entry of an Order awarding title to this property to the City of Clinton; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Clinton County Board of Supervisors authorizes Clinton County Attorney, Michael Wolf, on behalf of Clinton County to consent to entry of an Order in favor of the City of Clinton in each of the above 657A actions filed awarding title of the above-listed properties to the City of Clinton, Iowa, free and clear of any claims, liens, or encumbrances.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Clinton County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Clinton County Treasurer, upon each entry of Judgment by the Court in favor of the City of Clinton in the above 657A actions filed, to make an entry in the county system canceling any tax sale certificate of purchase liens against the property and shall refund tax sale purchase money to the tax sale certificate holder(s) as named in the 657A actions as required pursuant to the provisions of Iowa Code § 657A.10B(6).

Roll Call:

Srp: Yes No

Irwin: Yes No

Determann: Yes No

Chairperson, Thomas Determann

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2021-315

ABATEMENT OF TAX PURSUANT TO 427.2 CODE OF IOWA

WHEREAS, pursuant to Iowa code section 427.2 the Iowa DOT is entitled to abatement of taxes owed as detailed:

4406070000	\$129.00
1811481650	\$8.00
4402650100	\$23.00
4402690100	\$41.00
4402700400	\$8.00
4402730200	\$13.00
4402760200	\$10.00
4405830100	\$50.00

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED pursuant to code of Iowa sections 427.2 taxes owing shall be abated and the treasurer is hereby authorized to make amendment to the county records indicating said abated tax for the parcel as noted, and the county auditor shall update the record for fiscal year 2021-2022 in the same manner.

Roll Call:

Determann: Yes No

Srp: Yes No

Chairperson, Tom Determann

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION 2021-____

RESOLUTION AWARDING CLINTON COUNTY HOME BASE IOWA HOME PURCHASE CLOSING COST REIMBURSEMENT TO KOLTON STEWARD

WHEREAS, the Iowa Legislature in 2014 overwhelmingly passed the **HBI** Act, known as Home Base Iowa, which is a one-of-a-kind program assisting veterans and transitioning service members from active duty military to civilian life; and

WHEREAS, the Home Base Iowa program private-public partnership provides a high-level of commitment and resources for our veterans, transitioning service members and their families; and

WHEREAS, the program offers countless resources to help veterans and their families with education and in transitioning to a new community with focused support and individuals who want to help; and

WHEREAS, Clinton County, Iowa, became a Home Base Iowa Community Partner through formal action on March 8, 2016; and offers an incentive to veterans locating to Clinton County; now

WHEREAS, Clinton County, Iowa, offers incentives through Home Base Iowa to veterans who qualify through formal action on April 11, 2016; now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors awards Kolton Steward the amount of \$1,500.00 for the qualified reimbursement for a home purchase closing cost; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clinton County Auditor be authorized to pay the claim in the amount of \$1,500.00 to Gail Vegter from the General Basic Miscellaneous Fund.

Roll Call:		
Srp:	Yes	No
Irwin:	Yes	No
Determann:	Yes	No

Chairperson, Tom Determann

ATTEST: